

No. 15-60205

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

Google Inc.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Jim Hood, Attorney General of the State of Mississippi, in his official capacity,
Defendant-Appellant.

Interlocutory Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District
of Mississippi, Northern Division (Dkt. No. 14-981 (HTW))

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS
INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION, ENGINE, AND THE CONSUMER
ELECTRONICS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-
APPELLEE GOOGLE INC., URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Jonathan Band
Jonathan Band PLLC
21 Dupont Circle NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-5675
jband@policybandwidth.com

Counsel of Record

August 3, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. To Promote The Development Of The Internet, Congress Limited The Liability Of Internet Service Providers For Unlawful Third-Party Activity 6

 A. Section 230 gives broad immunity to service providers like plaintiff-appellee 6

 B. Section 512 also contains important safe harbors for online service providers 9

 C. The secondary liability limitations created by Congress to encourage the growth of the Internet have succeeded as planned 11

 II. The Investigation At Issue Exceeds Attorney General Hood’s Authority In A Manner That Jeopardizes The Success Of The Internet..... 12

 A. The views of state attorneys general on online safe harbors have been at odds with established Congressional policy 12

 B. Rights holder industries’ views on online safe harbors have also been at odds with established Congressional policy 15

 C. This Court should not allow state attorneys general to subvert national Internet policy through the use of investigative powers 17

D. The role of state officials in regulating Internet content is limited	19
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Libraries Ass’n v. Pataki</i> , 969 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	21
<i>Ben Ezra, Weinstein & Co. v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 206 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Chicago Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 519 F.3d 666 (7th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>CoStar Group, Inc. v. LoopNet, Inc.</i> , 373 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Doe v. MySpace, Inc.</i> , 528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)	6, 11, 19, 20
<i>Dowbenko v. Google Inc.</i> , 582 F. Appx. 801 (11th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>Google v. Hood</i> , 2015 WL 1546160 (S.D. Miss. 2015)	4, 8, 18, 20
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	7
<i>Johnson v. Arden</i> , 614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Entm’t Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014).....	7, 8
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, Ltd. v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. CCBill LLC</i> , 488 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2007).....	9, 10, 21
<i>PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman</i> , 362 F.3d 227 (4th Cir. 2004)	21

<i>Recording Indus. Ass’n of Am. v. Verizon Internet Servs.</i> , 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Ricci v. Teamsters Union Local 456</i> , 781 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	10, 18
<i>Universal Commc’n Sys. v. Lycos, Inc.</i> , 478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Viacom v. YouTube</i> , 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	7
<i>Statutory Materials</i>	
Children’s Online Privacy Protection Act of 1998 (COPPA), Pub. L. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681	19
17 U.S.C. § 512.....	3
17 U.S.C. § 512(a)	9
17 U.S.C. § 512(m).....	10, 14
18 U.S.C. § 2257(h)(2)(B)(iv)-(v)	16
21 U.S.C. § 841(h)(3)(iii)	16
31 U.S.C. § 5365(c)	16
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	3, 8
47 U.S.C. § 230(a)	11, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(1)	7, 13
47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(2)	6, 7, 13

47 U.S.C. § 230(b)(3)-(4)	14
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	6, 15
47 U.S.C. § 230(e)(2)	9

Legislative History

H.R. REP. NO. 105-551, pt. 2 (1998).....	9
H.R. REP. NO. 107-449 (2002).....	15
S. REP. NO. 105-190 (1998).....	6, 10

Other Authorities

Russell Brandom, <i>The full story of Project Goliath and Hollywood’s quest to control the web</i> , THE VERGE, Dec. 16, 2014.....	17
David Dean et al., <i>The Internet Economy in the G-20: The \$4.2 Trillion Growth Opportunity</i> , Boston Consulting Group (Mar. 19, 2012)	11
Matthieu Pélissié du Rausas et al., <i>Internet Matters: The Net’s sweeping impact on growth, jobs and prosperity</i> , McKinsey & Company (May 2011).....	12
Exec. Ofc. of the President, Nat’l Econ. Council/OSTP, <i>A Strategy for American Innovation: Driving Towards Sustainable Growth and Quality Jobs</i> (Sept. 20, 2009).....	11
OECD, <i>The Role of Internet Intermediaries in Advancing Public Policy Objectives</i> (Sept. 2011).....	12
Eliot Van Buskirk, <i>Veoh Files for Bankruptcy After Fending Off Infringement Charges</i> , WIRED, Feb. 12, 2010.....	18
Jonathan Wiseman, <i>In Fight Over Piracy Bills, New Economy Rises Against Old</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Jan. 18, 2012.....	16
